

# QBE European Operations Waste and Environmental Contractors (excluding Asbestos) Liability Insurance Schedule

**Policy Number:** DIA20SHAWS-2/1001      **Policy Wording Reference:** PWTX010420  
**Period of Insurance:** **From:** 30<sup>th</sup> November 2020      **To:** 29<sup>th</sup> November 2021  
both days inclusive Greenwich Mean Time and for such further period or periods as may be mutually agreed upon.

**Reason for Issue:** SCHEDULE

## Contract Parties

**Insurer:** QBE UK Limited (registered in England number 01761561; Home State - **United Kingdom**.  
Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct  
Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority; registration number 202842)

**Registered Address:** Plantation Place, 30 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 3BD  
Tel: + 44 (0) 20 7105 4000      Fax: + 44 (0) 20 7105 4019

**Insured:** Shaws Waste Recycling Limited

**Address:** The Recycling Centre, Derwent Way, Wath Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 6EX

**Subsidiary Companies:** N/A

**Business:** Non – Hazardous Waste Recycling & Skip Hire

## Contact Details

**Broker Name:** Direct Insurance London Market  
**Broker Address:** 6th Floor, 34 Lime Street, London, EC3M 7AT

**Broker Account:**

**Issue Office:** Plantation Place, 30 Fenchurch Street, London EC3M 3BD tel:+44(0) 20 7105 4000 fax +44(0)  
20 7105 4019

**Claim Notification:**  
Liability      Plantation Place, 30 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 3BD  
Tel: + 44 (0) 20 7105 4000      Fax: + 44 (0) 20 7105 4019

<b>Insured section Employers' Liability</b>		<b>Limit of Indemnity</b>	
Employers' Liability	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	10,000,000 any one occurrence
Including <b>sub-limits of indemnity</b> for:			
Statutory <b>defence costs</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate
Manslaughter <b>defence costs</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate (for both <b>defence costs</b> and prosecution costs combined)
Prosecution costs (other than for manslaughter)	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate
<b>Offshore work</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one occurrence
<b>War and terrorism</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one occurrence
Territorial limits:		Worldwide	
Claim jurisdiction:		Worldwide	
Policy Law and Jurisdiction		The law of that part of the United Kingdom where the head office of the insured is located	
<b>Insured section</b> premium subject to adjustment:		Yes	
Adjustable basis:		Clerical Wages	GBP 120,000 @ 0.25%
		All Manual	GBP 225,000 @ 2.50%
Subject to a minimum premium of:		GBP	6,500.00

<b>Insured section Public, Products and Pollution Liability</b>		<b>Limit of Indemnity</b>	
<b>Public Liability</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one occurrence
<b>Products Liability</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate
<b>Pollution Liability</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate
Including <b>sub-limits of indemnity</b> for the Public, Products and Pollution Liability <b>insured sections</b> :			
Environmental statutory liability (part of <b>insured section</b> Pollution liability)	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one occurrence and in the aggregate including <b>defence costs</b>
Financial Loss Insurance (part of <b>insured section</b> Public liability)	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	500,000 any one claim and in the aggregate
Statutory <b>defence costs</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate
Manslaughter <b>defence costs</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	1,000,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate (for both <b>defence costs</b> and prosecution costs combined)
Prosecution costs (other than for manslaughter)	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	500,000 any one prosecution and in the aggregate
Combined single limit for the Public, Products and Pollution liability <b>insured sections</b>	<b>Insured</b>	GBP	5,000,000 any one insured event
Retroactive date			
Territorial limits:		Worldwide	
Claim jurisdiction:		Worldwide excluding North America	
Policy Law and Jurisdiction		The law of that part of the United Kingdom where the head office of the insured is located	
<b>Insured sections</b> premium subject to adjustment:		Yes	
Adjustable basis:		Turnover	GBP 3,600,000 @ 0.20%
Subject to a minimum premium of:		GBP	7,000.00